
 
Committee of Adjustment
Meeting Agenda

 
Thursday, March 12, 2020, 4:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Guelph City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Public hearing for applications under sections 45 and 53 of the Planning Act

1. Opening Remarks

Public hearing for applications under sections 45 and 53 of the Planning Act

1.1 Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof

1.2 Approval of Minutes

1.3 Requests for Withdrawal or Deferral

2. Current Applications

(Application order subject to change)

To be notified of any of the decisions of the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment,
you must submit a “Request for Written Decision” form.

2.1 A-10/20 739 Woolwich Street

Owner: 2448254 Ontario Inc.

Agent: Drew Gillingham, 536357 Ontario Ltd.

Request: Variance to permit retail sale of cannabis and related supplies

2.2 A-11/20 24 Ray Crescent

Owner: Maged Saad and Carmen Khalil

Agent: Grant Luehndorf

Request: Variance for proposed accessory apartment size

2.3 A-12/20 49 Wells Street

Owner: Jasdeep Sahni and Tejdeep Sahni

Agent: N/A

Request: Enlargement/extension of legal non-conforming use to permit existing
accessory apartment and variance for apartment size

2.4 A-13/20 5 Douglas Street

Owner: Skyline Real Estate Holdings Inc.

Agent: Bernie Dyer, 2325505 Ontario Inc.

Request: Variances for maximum floor area and capacity of proposed licensed
establishment



 
 

2.5 A-14/20 15 Harcourt Drive

Owner: Chester Carere and Inam Carere

Agent: N/A

Request: Variance for side yard setback for proposed attached garage

2.6 A-15/20 9 Arthur Street North

Owner: 2725586 Ontario Inc

Agent: N/A

Request: Variance for exterior side yard setback for proposed addition

2.7 A-16/20 287 Water Street

Owner: First Christian Reformed Church of Guelph

Agent: N/A

Request: Variance to permit stand-alone office use within the existing residence
(former manse)

2.8 B-3/20 401 Edinburgh Road North

Owner: St. Joseph' Housing Corporation Inc. Guelph

Agent: Cindy Prince, Amico Properties Inc.

Request: Consent to create access easement in favour of 395 Edinburgh Road
North

2.9 B-4/20 62 Metcalfe Street

Owner: Linda Joanne Oldridge and Kenneth Alan Oldridge

Agent: Jeff Buisman, Van Harten Surveying Inc.

Request: Consent for lot addition to 148 Palmer Street 

3. Staff Announcements

4. Adjournment

________________________
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Committee of Adjustment Minutes 

 

Thursday, February 13, 2020, 4:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers, Guelph City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

 

Members Present K. Ash, Chair 

D. Kendrick, Vice Chair 

S. Dykstra 

L. Janis 

K. Meads 

J. Smith 

  

Members Absent D. Gundrum 

  

Staff Present B. Bond, Zoning Inspector 

J. da Silva, Deputy Secretary-Treasurer 

K. Patzer, Planner 

L. Sulatycki, Planner 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Call to Order 

Chair K. Ash called the hearing to order and explained the meeting procedures. 

Election of Chair for 2020 

Deputy Secretary-Treasurer J. da Silva stated that at the January 9, 2020 

Committee of Adjustment hearing, Committee member K. Ash was nominated as 

Chair of the Committee of Adjustment for 2020. Since member K. Ash was not 

present at the January hearing, the nomination is pending her acceptance. 

Deputy Secretary-Treasurer J. da Silva asked if member K. Ash accepted the 

nomination. Member K. Ash accepted the nomination and this resulted resulted in 

K. Ash being elected Chair of the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment for the 

year 2020. 

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 
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There were no disclosures. 

Approval of Minutes 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by L. Janis 

That the minutes from the January 9, 2020 Regular Hearing of the Committee of 

Adjustment, be approved as circulated. 

Carried 

 

Requests for Withdrawal or Deferral 

There were no requests. 

Current Applications 

A-95/19 169 Gosling Gardens 

Owner: Lakhvir Johal and Sukhwinder Johal  

Agent: Jeff Buisman, Van Harten Surveying Inc. 

Location: 169 Gosling Gardens 

In Attendance: J. Buisman 

Chair K. Ash questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 

requirements and if the staff comments were received. J. Buisman, agent, 

responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. J. Buisman 

explained briefly the proposal and changes made to the application since the time 

the application was deferred. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by D. Kendrick 

Seconded by J. Smith 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of from Table 4.7 Row 
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12 and Table 5.1.2 Row 12 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 169 

Gosling Gardens, to permit: 

a. the proposed exterior stairs to be located 0.11 metres from the 

right side lot line, when the By-law requires that exterior stairs 

have a minimum side yard setback of 0.6 metres from the lot line; 

and 

b. the existing concrete walkway in the front yard adjacent to the 

right side of the existing driveway to be located 0.11 metres from 

the right side lot line, when the By-law requires that a minimum 

area of 0.5 metres between the residential driveway and nearest 

lot line must be maintained as landscaped open space in the form 

of grass, flowers, trees, shrubbery, natural vegetation and 

indigenous species, 

be approved, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the variances only apply to the right side lot line as shown on 

the Public Notice sketch. 

2. That the existing concrete walkway shall not be expanded beyond 

what is shown on the Public Notice sketch. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted conditions of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-98/19 26 Woodycrest Drive 

Owner: 2254102 Ontario Limited  

Agent: N/A 

Location: 26 Woodycrest 

In Attendance: A. Bin 
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Chair K. Ash questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 

requirements and if the staff comments were received. A. Bin, representative for 

the owner, responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. A. 

Bin explained the proposal and reasons to support the application. 

Member S. Dykstra suggested to amend the proposed planning condition to limit 

the variance for as long as the existing built form and driveway of the lands, as it 

appeared in the lot sketch, remains unchanged. K. Patzer, Planner, indicated that 

the maximum driveway width in a R.1B zone is 6.5 metres. A. Bin, representative 

for the owner, agreed with the change of the recommended condition. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by K. Meads 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements of Section 4.13.2.1 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 26 Woodycrest Drive, to permit the 

required parking space to be located to the front of the front wall of the existing 

dwelling, when the By-law requires that in a R.1B Zone, every required parking 

space shall be located a minimum distance of 6 metres from the street line and to 

the rear of the front wall of the main building, be approved, subject to the 

following condition: 

1. That the variance to allow the legal parking space to be located in 

front of the front wall of the existing dwelling shall only apply to 

the property for as long as the existing built form and driveway of 

the lands as shown on the Lot Plan sketch remains unchanged. 

Not Carried 

The motion was not carried as the vote resulted in a tie. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 
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Moved by D. Kendrick 

Seconded by L. Janis 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements of Section 4.13.2.1 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 26 Woodycrest Drive, to permit the 

required parking space to be located to the front of the front wall of the existing 

dwelling, when the By-law requires that in a R.1B Zone, every required parking 

space shall be located a minimum distance of 6 metres from the street line and to 

the rear of the front wall of the main building, be approved, subject to the 

following condition: 

1. That the variance to allow the legal parking space to be located in 

front of the front wall of the existing dwelling shall only apply to 

the property for as long as the existing built form of the lands as 

shown on the Lot Plan sketch remains unchanged. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted condition of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-7/20 65 Alma Street South 

Owner: Marijke Van Andel 

Agent: Kim Pilon 

Location: 65 Alma Street 

In Attendance: K. Pilon 

Chair K. Ash questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 

requirements and if the staff comments were received. K. Pilon, agent, responded 

that the sign was posted and comments were received. K. Pilon briefly explained 

the application and addressed concerns regarding the proposed open roofed porch 

located inside the sight line triangle. 



 

 6 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by J. Smith 

Seconded by K. Meads 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of Section 4.6.2.2, 

Table 4.7 Row 3, Table 5.1.2 Row 6, Section 5.1.2.7 i), and Section 4.5.2.1 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 65 Alma Street South, to permit: 

a. the proposed open roofed porch to be located in the driveway sight 

line triangle, when the By-law requires that within any part of a 

sight line triangle at vehicular access area no building, structure, 

play equipment, statue, swimming pool/hot tub or parked motor 

vehicle shall be located; 

b. the proposed 1 storey open roofed porch to be located a minimum 

of 0.58 metres from the front lot line, when the By-law requires 

that an open roofed porch not exceeding 1 storey in height has a 

minimum setback of 2 metres from the front lot line; 

c. the proposed addition to the front of the existing dwelling to have a 

minimum front yard setback of 0.56 metres, when the By-law 

requires that a minimum front yard of 6 metres or the average of 

the setbacks of the adjacent properties [being 6.65 metres]; and 

d. the proposed accessory structure to be 4.5 metres in height, when 

the By-law requires that in a residential zone, an accessory building 

or structure shall not exceed 3.6 metres in height, 

be approved, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed shed remains in the general location as shown 

on the Public Notice sketch. 

2. The Owner(s) agrees to construct the open roofed porch within the 

sightline triangle with such material that will not encumber the 

sightlines. 

Reasons: 
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This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted conditions of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-8/20 7 Marigold Drive 

Owner: Michael and Eliza Maguire  

Agent: Nancy Shoemaker, Black Shoemaker Robinson and Donaldson Limited 

Location: 7 Marigold Drive 

In Attendance: N. Shoemaker 

Deputy Secretary-Treasurer J. da Silva noted that correspondence was received 

after the comment deadline from T. Casimiro, C. Schmalengerg, K. Schmalengerg, 

K. Campbell, M. Niewiadomski, and K. McCarl in support of the application. A copy 

of all correspondence was provided to the members and staff. 

Chair K. Ash questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 

requirements and if the staff comments were received. N. Shoemaker, agent, 

responded that the sign was posted, comments were received and briefly explained 

the purpose of the application. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by J. Smith 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of Table 5.1.2 Rows 6a 
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and 9, Section 4.5.1.2, Section 4.5.1, Table 4.7 Row 1, and Section 4.13.7.2.1 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 7 Marigold Drive, to permit: 

a. the existing one storey addition to the existing dwelling with a 

minimum exterior side yard setback of 2.25 metres, when the By-

law requires a minimum exterior side yard setback of 4.5 metres; 

b. the existing accessory building (shed) to be located 0.19 metres 

from the rear lot line, when the By-law requires that an accessory 

building or structure is not located within 0.6 metres of any lot line; 

c. the existing accessory building to be located in the exterior side 

yard with a minimum exterior side yard setback of 2.29 metres, 

when the By-law requires that an accessory building or structure 

may occupy a yard other than a front yard or required exterior side 

yard; and 

d. the existing uncovered porch (pool deck) to have a rear yard 

setback and side yard setback of 0 metres, when the By-law 

requires a minimum rear yard setback and side yard setback of 0.6 

metres for an uncovered porch not more than 1.2 metres above 

finished grade, 

be approved, subject to the following condition: 

1. That the variances only apply to the existing one storey residential 

addition, pool deck and accessory buildings as shown on the Public 

Notice sketch. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted condition of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-9/20 172 Dallan Drive 

Owner: Sukhdev Singh Gill and Simranjit Kaur Gill 
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Agent: Raman Sandhu, Marvel Engineering Inc. 

Location: 172 Dallan Drive 

In Attendance: R. Sandhu, S. Singh Gill 

Chair K. Ash questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 

requirements and if the staff comments were received. R. Sandhu, agent, 

responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. R. Sandhu 

briefly explain the application and the layout of the proposed accessory apartment. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by D. Kendrick 

Seconded by S. Dykstra 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements of Section 4.15.1.5 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 172 Dallan Drive, to permit an 

accessory apartment size of 90.2 square metres, or 21.2 percent of the total floor 

area of the existing detached dwelling, when the By-law requires that an accessory 

apartment shall not exceed 45 percent of the total floor area of the building and 

shall not exceed a maximum of 80 square metres in floor area, whichever is lesser, 

be approved. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that this 

application meets all four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

Requests 
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Application Fee Refund Request for File A-2/20 (20 Edwin Street) 

Deputy Secretary-Treasurer J. da Silva noted that a request was received from the 

owners of 20 Edwin Street for file A-2/20 to refund the minor variance application 

fee. 

Moved by D. Kendrick 

Seconded by K. Meads 

That the request to refund the application fee ($826.00) for minor variance file A-

2/20 (20 Edwin Street) be refused. 

Carried 

 

Staff Announcements 

Chair Ash noted that LPAT decisions for minor variance files A-3/19 (622 College 

Avenue West) and A-52/19 (58 Memorial Crescent) were circulated to staff and 

committee members as part of the agenda package. 

Adjournment 

That this hearing of the Committee of Adjustment be adjourned at 4:35 p.m. 

Carried 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

K. Ash, Chair 

 

_________________________ 

J. da Silva, Deputy Secretary-Treasurer 

 



Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for a Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

739 Woolwich Street 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to permit retail sale of cannabis and related supplies as 

an additional permitted use on the property and to remove an existing non-
permanent accessory greenhouse adjacent to the right side lot line. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Specialized Service Commercial (SC.1-6) Zone. A 
variance from Section 6.4.3.1.6.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is 

being requested. 

The By-law permits a variety of uses in the SC.1-6 Zone, but does not permit retail 

sale of cannabis and related supplies.  

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit retail sale of 
cannabis and related supplies as an additional permitted use on the subject 

property. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 

to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 
as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-10/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 
post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 

providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 

forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 
after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 

request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 
information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for a Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

24 Ray Crescent 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to construct and accessory apartment with an area of 

114.15 square metres, or 45 percent of the total gross floor area, in the walkout 
basement of the existing detached dwelling. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1C) Zone. A variance 
from Section 4.15.1.5 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is being 

requested. 

The By-law requires that an accessory apartment shall not exceed 45 percent of the 

total floor area of the building and shall not exceed a maximum of 80 square 
metres in floor area, whichever is lesser. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit an 

accessory apartment size of 114.15 square metres, or 45 percent of the total floor 
area of the existing detached dwelling. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-11/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 
forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 
after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Minor Variance and Permission to Enlarge/Extend a 

Legal Non-Conforming Use has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

49 Wells Street 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing basement apartment with an 
area of 83.1 square metres, or 29.93 percent of the total gross floor area, in the 
existing legal non-conforming detached dwelling. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Industrial (B.4) Zone. A variance from Section 

4.15.1.5 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is being requested. 

The property contains a detached dwelling, which is considered to be legal non-

conforming in the Industrial (B.4) Zone. Any additions or changes to a property 
which is legal non-conforming requires the prior approval of the Committee of 

Adjustment.  

In addition, the By-Law requires that an accessory apartment shall not exceed 45 

percent of the total floor area of the building and shall not exceed a maximum of 80 
square metres in floor area, whichever is lesser.  

Request:  

The applicant is requesting permission to enlarge/extend the legal non-conforming 

use to permit the existing accessory basement in the existing detached dwelling. 

In addition, the applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit 

an accessory apartment size of 83.1 square metres, or 29.93 percent of the total 
floor area of the existing detached dwelling. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-12/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 
forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 

after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 



information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 

Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 
Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa




















Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

5 Douglas Street 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to enlarge the existing restaurant currently located at 69 

Wyndham Street North (Buon Gusto), which currently has a seating capacity of 128 
persons and an area of 339 square metres. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Specialized Downtown (D.1-1) Zone. Variances from 
Sections 6.3.2.6.2 and 6.3.2.6.3 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, are 

being requested. 

The By-law requires that: 

a) the floor area of a licensed establishment shall not exceed 230 square metres; 

and 

b) the total capacity of a licensed establishment shall not exceed 190 persons. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit a licensed 

establishment in the existing commercial building: 

c) to have a maximum floor area of 505 square metres; and 

d) to have a maximum capacity of 212 persons.  
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-13/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 

Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 
forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 

after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca


Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

http://guelph.ca/cofa
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
























Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for a Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

15 Harcourt Drive  

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to construct a 72.25 square metre addition to the front 

of the existing dwelling and convert the existing single car attached garage into a 
double car attached garage. The applicant is also proposing to widen the driveway 
to 6.4 metres. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. A variance 

from Table 5.1.2 Row 7 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is being 
requested. 

The By-law requires a minimum side yard setback of 1.5 metres 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit a minimum 
right side yard setback of 0.67 metres for the proposed attached garage. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-14/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 

Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 
forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 

after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for a Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

9 Arthur Street North 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to construct a 42 square metre one storey addition to 

the existing dwelling. The applicant is also proposing to enlarge the existing 
driveway to a maximum width of 6.1 metres.  

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. A variance 
from Table 5.1.2 Row 6a and Section 5.1.2.7 i) of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as 

amended, is being requested. 

The By-law requires a minimum exterior side yard of 6 metres. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit a minimum 

exterior side yard of 1.8 metres (along Rose Street) for the proposed addition to 
the existing dwelling. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-15/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 

Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 
forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 

after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

287 Water Street 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to convert the existing residence (former manse) located 

to the rear of the existing church to rental office space. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Educational, Spiritual, and Other Services (I.1) Zone. 
A variance from Section 8.1.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is 
being requested. 

The By-law permits a variety of institutional uses, but does not permit a stand-
alone office use. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit a stand-

alone office use within the existing residence (former manse). 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 
as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-16/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 

forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 
after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 
information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITE DESCRIPTION

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

ZONING (CURRENT): I-1 (DEFINED AREA MAP 16)

PERMITTED USE: RELIGEOUS ESTABLISHMENT

OCCUPANCY:  A2  (PLACE OF WORSHIP), , 3.2.2.25., ONE STOREY,

FACING ONE STREET, COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

PARKING CALCULATION: 1 SPACE PER 5 SEATS or 1 PER 10m² OF ASSEMBLY AREA

TOTAL SANCTUARY SEATS = 460 ÷ 5 = 92 SPACES REQUIRED

151 SPACES PROVIDED (INCLUDES 7 BARRIER FREE & 4 CARPOOL)

TYPICAL PARKING SPACE SIZE: 2.75m x 5.50m

TYPICAL B.F. SPACE SIZE: TYPE A: 4.00m x 5.50m

TYPICAL MIN. AISLE WIDTH: 7.00m

ZONING STATISTICS:  Table 8.2 Institutional (I.1) Zone

REQUIRED PROVIDED

MIN. LOT AREA:  (CHURCH) 17,273 m² +

(HOUSE) 997 m²

 700 m² 18,270 m²

MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 30 m 67.10 m

MIN. FRONT & EXTERIOR SIDE YARD

19.07 m

BUILDING STATISTICS

SITE INFORMATION WAS BASED ON SURVEY PREPARED BY:

VAN HARTEN SURVEYING, GUELPH

BROKEN FRONT LOT, CONCESSION 4, DIVISION 'G'

CITY OF GUELPH, COUNTY OF WELLINGTON

BUILDING AREA (FOOTPRINT): 1,474 m²

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA):

MAIN FLOOR: 265m² EX. + 716m² NEW = 981 m²

BASEMENT: 758m² EX. + 716m² NEW = 1,474 m²

TOTAL GFA = 2,455 m²

CONFORMS

YES

YES

NOTE:

THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FOLLOWING DWG'S -

· GRADING PLAN BY VAN HARTEN SURVEYING INC.

· TREE INVENTORY & REPLACEMENT PLAN (TI&RP-1) BY AESTHETICS + DESIGN

· LANDSCAPE PLAN (LP-1) BY AESTHETICS + DESIGN

· TREE INVENTORY & PROTECTION PLAN (TPP1) BY BRUCE TREE EXPERT

        COMPANY LTD. WHICH IS PART OF THE ARBORIST REPORT DATED JULY 12/17

Where I Zone abuts Park,

Residential, Wetland, or

Urban Reserve Zone

REGULATION

BUILDING AREA = 1,474m² ÷ 10 = 148 SPACES REQUIRED

YES

20.0 m
MAX. FRONT AND EXTERIOR SIDE YARD

114.2 m YES

MINIMUM REAR YARD

In accordance with

Section 4.9

GARBAGE, REFUSE STORAGE AND

COMPOSTERS

YES

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT

19.88 m

4 storeys & in accordance

with Sections 4.16 & 4.18 10.3 m YES

YES

MINIMUM SIDE YARD

6.50 m YES

6.0m or 

1

2

 the building

height, whichever is

greater

7.5m or 

1

2

 the building

height, whichever is

greater

OFF-STREET PARKING As per section 4.13 YES

OFF-STREET LOADING As per section 4.14 YES

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES As per section 4.5 N/A

FENCES As per section 4.20 YES

BUFFER STRIPS

YES

6.0m and in accordance

with Sec's 4.16 & 4.24

TYPE B: 2.40m x 5.50m

None

151 spaces

Existing CLF

not required

Interior

Storage

Provided

BICYCLE PARKING

5% OF REQUIRED CAR PARKING, 151 x 5% = 8 BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED

P I N        7 1 2 4 7   -    0 2 4 2      (LT)

GAS

EXISTING BUILDING

NEW

ADDITION

NEW ADDITION

NEW ADDITION

DRIVE-THROUGH CANOPY

E
X

.
 
M

U
N

I
C

I
P

A
L
 
S

I
D

E
W

A
L
K

10

FIRE ROUTE

3
0
0
m

m
Ø

 
 
 
P

L
A

S
T

I
C

 
 
 
W

A
T

E
R

M
A

I
N

P1  &  SET P1  &  SET105.461 N 46° 01'  40" W

W
 
A

 
T

 
E

 
R

 
 
 
 
 
S

 
T

 
R

 
E

 
E

 
T

CE
DA

R 
 S

TR
EE

T

D
 I V I S I O

 N
              'G

'

P1
  &

  S
ET

P1
  &

  M
EA

S
P1

  &
  M

EA
S

P1  &  SETP1  &  SET

P1  &  SET P1  &  SET

P1
,P

2,
P3

,P
4,

P5
,P

6 
 &

  M
EA

S
P1

  &
  M

EA
S

P5
  &

  S
ET

P6
  &

  S
ET

P1,P5  & SETP1,P5  & SET

P1
  &

  S
ET

P1
  &

  S
ET

P1  &  SET P1  &  SET

P1  &  SETP1  &  SET

P1  &  MEAS N46°02'40"W  P2P2  &  MEAS

20
.1

17
2.

74
3

7.
31

5

N46°01'40"W                                                                                                                 50.292

N46°01'40"W                                                                                                         50.292

N
44

°0
9'

20
"E

67
.1

69

N
44

°0
9'

20
"E

3.
65

8
N

44
°0

9'
20

"E
24

.7
65

N 46° 01' 40" W210.309

N
 4

4°
 0

9'
 2

0"
 E

40
.2

34

N 46° 01' 40" W 50.292

N 46° 01' 40" W 50.292

N46°01'40"W60.960

DRIVEWAY  TO

PARSONAGE

E
X

.
 
C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 
C

U
R

B

31
4.

40
M

H
 T

O
P=

31
4.

65
M

H
 T

O
P=

9
5
.
8
8
m

 
-
 
3
0
0
m

m
Ø

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S

D
R

 
 
P

V
C

 
 
 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
 
 
S

E
W

E
R

 
 
 
@

 
 
 
0
.
4
0
%

EX. GUY

WIRE POLE

W
V

W
V

31
5.

55

FH
 T

O
P 

N
U

T

W
V=

=3
15

.5
5

W
V

S 
W

 A
 L

 E

31
4.

30
M

H
 T

O
P=

1
0
0
.
8
9
m

 
 
-
 
 
1
0
5
0
m

m
Ø

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R

E
I
N

F
O

R
C

E
D

 
 
C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 
 
S

T
O

R
M

 
 
S

E
W

E
R

 
 
@

 
 
1
.
3
2
%

ELEVATION=313.90

CITY OF GUELPH
BENCHMARK #260

SITE BENCHMARK #1
ELEVATION=313.52

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G

'
N

O
 
S

K
A

T
E

'

S
I
G

N

BE
LL

 B
O

X
E

X
.
 
B

E
L
L
 
B

O
X

No. 287 WATER STREET

MAIN FLOOR ELEV. = 315.74m

LOWER FLOOR ELEV. = 312.07m

'FIRST CHRISTIAN REFORMED CHURCH'

AREA=103.5m

EX. SHED

REMOVED

P A R T    1,     6 1 R       -   1 5 7 0

WELLINGTON CONDOMINIUM PLAN No. 9

P A R T      6,      6 1 R    -     6 7 5

WELLINGTON CONDOMINIUM PLAN No. 70

L O T    3 1L O T    3 0

R E G ' D        P L A N       4 1 8

L
O

T
 
 
1

L
O

T
 
 
2
3

R
E

G
'
D

 
 
 
 
 
 
P

L
A

N
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5
0
0

EXISTING HOUSE

281 WATER STREET

EXISTING HOUSE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

8

GAS

SAN

SAN

6

13

6

NEW 1.5m CONCRETE SIDEWALK

EX. LANDSCAPED AREA

RELOCATE

TRANSFORMER

REMOVE EX. SIGN

EX. HP (removed)

EX HP (removed)

SAN

WATER

WATER

RE-STRIPE EX. PARKING

WATER

6.0m SIDEYARD SETBACK

APPROXIMATE LIMIT OF EXISTING TREE/SHRUB LINE

6.0m SIDEYARD SETBACK

7

.

5

m

 

R

E

A

R

Y

A

R

D

 

S

E

T

B

A

C

K

6
.
0

m
 
F

R
O

N
T

Y
A

R
D

 
S

E
T

B
A

C
K

L
I
M

I
T

 
O

F
 
E

X
I
S

T
I
N

G
 
T

R
E

E
 
L
I
N

E

NOTE:

REFUSE STORED INSIDE OF BUILDING

REMOVE EX. TREE

EX. ASPHALT DRIVE TO BE REMOVED

REMOVE EX. CONC.

STEPS & SIDEWALK

EX. TREE TO

REMAIN

EX. CHAIN LINK FENCE

NEW TOPSOIL

and SOD

EX. HYD.

EX. HYDRO POLE

R
E

M
O

V
E

 
E

X
.
 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

6

(RESIDENTIAL)

(RESIDENTIAL)

SNOW

STORAGE

EX. HYDRO POLE

EX. HYDRO POLE

NEW ASPHALT PARKING LOT & PAINTED LINES

REMOVE

EX. TREE

EX. TREES

TO REMAIN

GRASS

EXIST. SIGN

TO REMAIN

EX. LANDSCAPE

TO REMAIN

R
E

M
O

V
E

 
E

X
.
 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

60
00

75
00

NEW CONC. CURBS

REMOVE EXISTING

CONC. SIDEWALK

E
X

.
 
C

O
N

C
.
 
C

U
R

B

E
X

.
 
C

O
N

C
.
 
S

I
D

E
W

A
L
K

PUBLIC ACCESS

NE
W

 C
ON

C.
 C

UR
B

NE
W

 C
ON

C.
 C

UR
B

EX
. C

UR
B 

CU
T

12600

EX. HP

EX. C.B.

2750
TYP.

10

11

5500
TYP.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

27
40

0
20

00
60

00
15

00
62

70

8 BICYCLE

PARKING

FOUNDATION REMNANT TO REMAIN

1213

6

EX. HP

(removed)

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 
P

A

R

K

I
N

G

 
R

E

M

O

V

E

D

EX. TREE

REMOVED

EX. TREE

REMOVED

LOW

PLANTER

STONE RETAINING WALL

TO SUIT GRADING

UP 7

DN 6

D
N

1
3

65
00

55
61

0

PLANTER

EX. TREE TO
REMAIN

S
N

O
W

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

22750
4180

CONT. CONC. SIDEWALK
DROPPED LEVEL WITH

ASPHALT

LANDS.

EDGE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING

2600 7000 11000 7000 11300 7000 5500 2500 5500 7000 11000 7000 5500 8090

60
00

NEW CONCRETE CURBS

7000 12510

EX. STEEL STAIRS

EX. GARAGE

REMOVE EXISTING
ASPHALT THIS AREA

NEW ASPHALT
THIS AREA

DEMOLISH
EXISTING HOUSE

ZONE R1.B

EXISTING PARKING

55
00

65
00

26
00

6500
39000

ZONE I.1

EXISTING PARKING

550089205500

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

60
00

F
I
R

E
 
R

O
U

T
E

55
00

61
40

58
00

22
00

58
00

55
00

65
00

16500

LOW

PLANTER

DROPPED CURB

PRIMARY ENTRANCE

10

35
75

0
12

00

10 10

35
75

0

10

R120
0

TYP.

10

R6200

EASEMENT       AS       IN       INSTRUMENT       M55491

65
00

R9000
R9000

LANDSCAPE

LANDSCAPE

CP CP

CPCP

ZONE R1.B

ZONE R1.B

ZONE R1.B

EXISTING HOUSE

279 WATER STREET

94
70

 (F
IR

E 
RO

UT
E)

60
00

49
00

22
50

EX
IS

T 
C.

C.
EX

TE
ND

 C
.C

.
EX

TE
ND

 C
.C

.
75

00

114215

TYP. 4mx5m
SITE TRIANGLE

TWSI

45
70

13
82

0 (
FI

RE
 R

OU
TE

)

TOTAL BLDG. PERIMETER = 198m
ONE STREET 25% COVERAGE = 50m
COVERAGE PROVIDED = 70m

LANDS.Sch.'D' Sch.'C'

Sch.'D'

Ra-1

Ra-1

Rb-93 Rb-93

EX. DRIVEWAY

Sch.'D'

Sch.'D'

Sch.'D'

Sch.'D'

9

0

m

 

H

Y

D

R

A

N

T

 

T

O

 

P

R

I

N

C

I

P

A

L

 

E

N

T

R

A

N

C

E

TYPICAL 4mx5m
SITE TRIANGLE R3600

R360
0

R7500

EX. GUY

WIRE POLE

R12000

2000 2400 2000 3400 2000 3400

TYP. WHEEL
STOP

R12000

55
00

2750

P

 

A

 

R

 

C

 

E

 

L

 

 

 

 

 

 

'
B

'

R

 

E

 

G

 

'
 

D

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P

 

L

 

A

 

N

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5

 

5

 

4

P

I

N

 

 

 

 

 

7

1

2

4

7

 

 

 

 

 

-

 

 

 

 

 

0

6

2

3

 

 

 

 

 

(

L

T

)

20
00

PAINTED LINES

Rb-93 CP CP15
00

20002400

CP

LANDS.

NEW STONE RETAINING
WALL WITH PIPE RAILING

90
80

 (F
.R

.)

Rb-93t

3400

RAILING

TWSI (TYP.)

DC

73
00

(E
AS

EM
EN

T)

KEEP RIGHT SIGN

'ONE WAY' SIGN

DC
7

SP-2

Sch.'C'

300
10

SP-2

SLOPED SIDEWALK

TWSI
Rb-93t

TWSI TWSI TWSI

2400 2400

Rb-93

2750

CONC. ISLAND

TWSI

TWSI

Rb-93t

ROOT DEFLECTOR

S
N

O
W

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

TYPICAL 12.0m FIRE
FIGHTING TURNING RADIUS

DC

NOTES:

1)  FOR SLIPFORMING PROCEDURE, A
5% BATTER IS ACCEPTABLE.

2)  TREATMENT AT ENTRANCE SHALL
CONFORM WITH OPSD-351.01

3)  OUTLET TREATMENT  SHALL CONFORM
WITH OPSD-610 SERIES

4)  THE LENGTH OF TRANSITION FROM ONE
CURB TO  ANOTHER SHALL BE 3.0 m

COMPACTED SUBGRADE,
MAX. 9% MOISTURE CONTENT

225

150

45
0

250 OF 50mm CRUSHER
RUN LIMESTONE

30
12

010
0

100Ø OF STEEL EDGER FINISH

DROPPED CURB AT ENTRANCES
C/W 50Ø FINISH AT FRONT

10Ø OF STEEL
EDGER FINISH

HL-3 ASPHALT (REFER TO SOILS REPORT)

150 OF 20mm CRUSHER RUN LIMESTONE

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
CURB.  (32 MPa, 6% AIR

ENTRAINMENT)

40Ø OF STEEL EDGER FINISH

45
0

30
0

15
0

CONTROL JOINT

125 THICK 32 MPa CONCRETE
WALKWAY WITH BROOM FINISH

(SLOPE SURFACE 1% FOR DRAINAGE)

125 COMPACTED GRANULAR
FILL 'A'

COMPACTED SUBGRADE,
MAX. 9% MOISTURE CONTENT

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE CURB,
32 MPa AND 6% AIR ENTRAINMENT

NOTE:
PROVIDE 12 EXPANSION JOINT WHEN
SIDEWALK IS ADJACENT TO BUILDING

ASPHALT

12

1
1

CONC.

10

1800

CONC.
(OR WIDTH OF SIDEWALK)

PROVIDE SAW CUTS INTO
SURFACE OF SLOPE @ 75mm
O.C.

PAINT SURFACE OF CURB
RAMP & SIDE FLARES
(YELLOW)

1

1

1

.

1

1

1

HP

LS

FH

MH#

CB-MH#

CB#

1

1

1

111.111

NEW ELEVATION

HYDRO POLE

OVERHEAD HYDRO

BELL TELEPHONE

GASLINE

SLOPE

SWALE

SANITARY SEWER

STORM SEWER

CATCH BASINCATCH BASIN

FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING ELEVATION

CATCH BASIN/MANHOLE

MANHOLE

PROPERTY LINE

LANDSCAPING SETBACKS

BUILDING SETBACKS

CONC. CURB

WATERMAIN

CONC. CURB & GUTTER

BOREHOLE

TESTPIT

LIGHT STANDARDS

HANDICAP PARKING SPACE

BH#

TP#

1

1

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

TREE PROTECTION (WIRE

FENCE) & SILT CONTROL

LIGHT DUTY SILT FENCE

CPCAR POOL PARKING SPACE

TACTILE WALKING SURFACE INDICATOR TWSI

DROPPED BARRIER FREE CURB DC

1 : 300

SITE PLAN

KEY PLAN

A R C H I T E C T S   I N C .

FAX:  (519)  941 - 9142

ORANGEVILLE45 MILL STREET

CONSULTANT 

TEL:  (519)  941 - 0912

L9W 2M4ONT.

PROJECT  

SHEET TITLE

DATE

DATE PLOTTED

SCALE

CHECKED

DRAWN BY 

DATE

PROJ. NO.

DRAWING NO.

REVISION REVISIONDATE

4/19/2018

15-206

FIRST CHRISTIAN REFORMED

CHURCH

Z:\2015\15-206 First CRC Guelph\02 - Working Drawings\Architectural\SP.1 - Site Plan.dwg

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS TO:

287 WATER ST. GUELPH, ON

(SP17-046)

SITE PLAN and DETAILS

MAH

AS NOTED

SP-1

MARCH 28

2017

SPA SUBMISSION

OCT. 30

2017

SPA RE-SUBMISSION

JAN. 8

2018

REVISED AS PER  CITY OF

GUELPH COMMENTS

FEB. 15

2018

SPA RE-SUBMISSION

APRIL 20

2018

REVISED FOR SPA RE-SUBMISSION

JULY 12, 2016

PRB

NORTH

N
O

RT
H

PR
O

JE
CT

TRUE

SCALE

1

SP-1

TYPICAL CURB DETAIL

1:10SCALE

2

SP-1

SIDEWALK/CURB DETAIL

1:10SCALE

3

SP-1

DROPPED BARRIER FREE CURB DETAIL

1:10

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

SCALE

4

SP-1

DROPPED CURB & SIDEWALK DETAIL

N.T.S.

OWNER CONTACT INFORMATION:
FIRST CHRISTIAN REFORMED CHURCH
287 WATER STREET
GUELPH, ONTARIO
N1G 1B6
CONTACT PERSON: HARRY van de HOEF
PH: (519) 822-7720
FAX: (519) 822-4446

ALTERNATE CONTACT PERSON:
GEORGE ELGERSMA
(519) 821-4130
george@wellington-plumbing-hvac.com

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND ANY DESCREPANCIES SHALL BE CLARIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT AND
CONSULTANT.
2. THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICES SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
3.  ALL SERVICES, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISION OF THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE AND
THE PROVINCIAL STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND MUNICIPAL STANDARDS.
4.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL APPLICABLE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR INSPECTION WITH THE MUNICIPALITY.

PAVEMENT SPECIFICATION

LIGHT DUTY:
50mm (2.0") HL3 SURFACE ASPHALT
150mm (6") GRANULAR 'A'
300mm (12") GRANULAR 'B'

ALL ASPHALT PAVING ON THE SITE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

HEAVY DUTY (FIRE ROUTE):
38mm (1.5") HL3 SURFACE ASPHALT
65mm (2.5") HL8 BASE ASPHALT
150mm (6") GRANULAR 'A'
300mm (12") GRANULAR 'B'

NOTES:
1. ALL ASPHALT BASE TO BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR
DENSITY.
2. BASE COAT TO BE RAMPED UP AT ALL SURFACE FIXTURES UNTIL PLACEMENT OF
SURFACE COAT.
3. HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT TYPE TO BE USED FOR NEW FIRE ROUTE LOCATION. ALL
OTHER AREAS TO RECEIVE LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT.

NOTE:
REFER TO GRADING PLAN BY VAN HARTEN SURVEYING INC. FOR TREE
PROTECTION FENCING AND SILT FENCE (PAGE WIRE FENCE WITH SILTATION
CONTROL.

Existing Manse

Notes in Blue:

Notes for Manse
Conversion, Feb. 6, 2020

Existing Driveway with room for 4
Parking Spots.
These parking spots are not included
in the Church parking spots.

Additional parking, if required for
office use.

Offices would not be in use on
Sundays, when the church parking
lot is in maximum use.

This is a good, efficient multi-use of
the parking lot.
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Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Consent [Easement] has been filed with the Committee 

of Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

401 Edinburgh Road North 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to construct an apartment building on the adjacent 

parcel known as 395 Edinburgh Road North, which is currently subject to an 
application for site plan approval (File SP19-022). As access for vehicles and 
pedestrians is required out to Edinburgh Road North, the applicant is proposing to 

create a shared access driveway over the existing parking lot’s access aisle of the 
subject property (401 Edinburgh Road North) to connect to the entrance of the 

proposed parking lot for the future apartment building.  

The proposed easement does not connect directly to Edinburgh Road North as there 

is an existing easement (file B-27/08) over parts of 100 Westmount Road (St. 
Joseph’s Health Centre) that combined with this application will ultimately provide 

sufficient access to 395 Edinburgh Road North. 

The property receiving the benefit of the easement (395 Edinburgh Road North) 

was recently subject to consent application files B-4/18, B-5/18, and B-20/18 and 
minor variance file A-24/18. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Specialized Health and Social Services (I.3-3) Zone.  

Request:  

The applicant proposes to create a 297 square metre easement with a width of 4.5 
metres for pedestrian and vehicle access and circulation over 401 Edinburgh Road 

North in favour of the abutting property known as 395 Edinburgh Road North. 
 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 53 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 
as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: B-3/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 

forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 
after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 



information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 

Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 
Appeal Tribunal. 

If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee of 
Adjustment in respect to the proposed consent who has not made a written 

submission to the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment or a verbal presentation 
to the Committee before it gives or refuses a provisional consent, the Local 
Planning Appeal Tribunal may dismiss the appeal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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2729181 Ontario Limited in Trust for St. Josephs Housing Corporation Inc. Guelph

66.0m 4.5m 297m² Access Shared Access

Access Driveway Shared Access Driveway

Access driveway to surface parking lot Shared access driveway to surface parking lot and future surface parking 
lot of adjacent development 

115.8m 72.8m 8,133m² Apartment Residential Apartment Residential (same)

6 Storey Apartment 6 Storey Apartment (same) 

Senior's Residence Seniors Residence (same)

x x

x x

x x

(Easement) 



x x























Committee of Adjustment 

Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Consent [Lot Addition] has been filed with the 

Committee of Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

62 Metcalfe Street 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to sever a portion of 62 Metcalfe Street as a lot addition 

to the abutting vacant lot (148 Palmer Street). The enlarged vacant lot will then be 
merged with the abutting parcel (146 Palmer Street) to create a larger parcel. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The subject property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1A) Zone.  

Request:  

The applicant proposes to sever a parcel of land to the side of 62 Metcalfe Street 
with frontage along Metcalfe Street of 4.4 metres and an area of 54 square metres, 

as a lot addition to the abutting property known as 148 Palmer Street. The retained 
parcel (62 Metcalfe Street) will have frontage along Metcalfe Street of 29.2 metres 

and an area of 1,020 square metres. 
 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 

to consider an application under Section 53 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 
as amended. 

Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: B-4/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 

Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 

providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by March 5, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will be 
forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments submitted 

after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 

request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 
information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 
privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee of 

Adjustment in respect to the proposed consent who has not made a written 
submission to the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment or a verbal presentation 

to the Committee before it gives or refuses a provisional consent, the Local 
Planning Appeal Tribunal may dismiss the appeal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated February 21, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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